
Our team is available 24/7 to help with any 
product questions. Contact us anytime!

 INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
10x12 ft Pergolas



ASSEMBLY TIPS 

ASSEMBLY STEPS

1.Clear a working area to allow access on all four sides.A raised work surface 
will make assembly easier.It is easier to install the wall panel on the table.  
2.All parts are identified,so when working through the instructions page
by page,the diagrams show where each part is positioned.

3.Before starting,to avoid any accidental  injury,we  recommend the
use of gloves to protect your hands.

4.Please keep children away from your construction site.
5.Two or more peopleare required forassembly
6.Please  note:Some  local government authorities  have rules &regulations on 
shed installation,and you may need approval to erect this shed.

7.To better align the screwsfor practical situations,donot fully tighten screwsinitialy.

1.Unpack all components from the carton and lay them out beside your work 
area.Check parts against the parts list.

2.Work through the assembly instructions page by page.

3.Once assembly is completed,place the shed in position and fix the anchor to 
the ground.

4.Clean up all metal pieces and screws.

1



2752 3386
3586

100.10 100.10

20
38

20
68

22
18

20
38

20
68

22
18

2952

2



338.4cm

Installation size diagram

The width dimension error is restricted to 3MM.

Diagonal line error should be limited to 5MM

436.6cm

275.2cm

3



V1

V3

V2

V2

V3V1

X

X

X

W

W

X1

F1

H

F2

I

Y

Y

Y

E

G

I

V2

C1

D1 F2
C3

B2

B3

C2

V2

V1 V3

I

V1

V1X1

F1

X1

V1

V2V2

V3

B

Y

W

A
V

V

A

G

H

H

Y

YF
C

YX
YX

X X
Y

G

W

Y W

E

DY

W

VB1

F1

W1

A

A

G

H

HH

4



4

1

1

1

1

 

A

B

B1

B2

B3

C

C1

1

1

1

38

C2

C3

D

D1

E

1

1

F2

2

2

1

1

F

F1

DESCRIPTIONNº DE PIEZA

Part Lists

5

PART NO QTY



J 12+2

I 2

4

 

H

K

L

M

N

16

8

16

198+5

2V

M6*16

76

M4.2x25

M6x62

R1

O

P2

Q

1

M6

M8

S

M6x35

M6x8

2

1

1

4G

Q1 M8 1

Nº DE PIEZA

Part Lists

6

PART NO DESCRIPTION QTY



V2 4

V1 2

 

W

W1

X

1

4

4

V3 2

Y 5+1

X1 2

DESCRIPTION QTYNº DE PIEZA

Part Lists

7

PART NO



STEP 1

A:4PCS H:4PCS

K:16PCS P2:1PC
M6

8

K

P2

H

A

A

H



K:12PCS
P2:1PC

M6

B:1PC B1:1PC F1: 1PC

W: 1PC Y x1

STEP 2

9

B B1

K

F1

B B1

B B1

P2

Y

B B1

W

BB1 B
B1 W

B B1

W

P2
K

B B1



K:12PCS
P2:1PC

M6

B2:1PC B3:1PC F1: 1PC

W: 1PC Y x1

STEP 3

10

B2 B3

K

F1

B2 B3

B2 B3

P2

B2 B3

W

B2
B3 W

B2 B3

W

P2
K

B2 B3
B2

B3



K:12PCS P2:1PC
M6

C:1PC C1:1PC F:1PC

W: 1PC Y x1

X x1 M:2PCS

STEP 4

11

C C1F

C C1

P2
K

C C1 M

X

C C1

C1 C

WC

C1 W
C C1

X
P2

K

C C1



K:12PCS P2:1PC
M6

C2:1PC C3:1PC F:1PC

W: 1PC Y x1

X x1 M:2PCS

STEP 5

12

Y

C2 C3F

C2 C3

P2
K

CC1

C2 C3

C3
C2

W
C2

C3

P2

K

W

C2 C3

CC1



K:14CS P2:1PC
M6

D:1PC D1: 1PC F2:1PC

W1: 1PC Y x1

X x2 M:4PCS

STEP 6

13

D D1F2

D D1

P2
K

D
D1 M

X

D D1

Y D D1
D D1

D D1W1 W1

D
D1

X2

Nota: cuatro tornillos en la parte posterior
Note: There are four screws on the back



M8

Q:1PCN:4PCS Q1:1PC

STEP 7

14

C/C1

A
Q

C/C1

N
A

C C1

A

N Q1



M8

Q:1PC
N:4PCS Q1:1PC

STEP 8

15

C2 C3

A

A
Q

N
A

N Q1C2/C3 C2/C3



STEP 9

M8

Q:1PCN:8PCS Q1:1PC

16

B/B1/B2/B3

N

A

C2
C3

C1

C

B
B1

B3
B2

C2C1 B/B1/B2/B3

A A

B B1
Q

N
Q1



STEP 10

X1: 2PCS K:4PCS P2:1PC
M6

17

C2

C3

C1

C

B
B1

B3
B2

X1

B/B2 B1/B3

K
P2



STEP 11

G: 4PCS J: 12PCS

K: 16PCS

P2:1PC
M6

R1:1PC

X4

18

B
D B

D

P2
R1

K
JG

C2
C3

C1
C B

B1

B3
B2

G



STEP 12

K x8 P2: 1PC
M6

X2 X2

19

P2 P2

C2

C3

C1

C

B
B1

B3
B2

D1D

D1

B

B1

B

B1

D1

K K

D1
B1

B



STEP 13

V:2PCSV3: 2PCS

V2: 4PCSV1: 2PCS

20

V1VV2 V2V3

V2 V
V2

V1

45 

Left

45 

Right

V3
V1V



K x16 P2: 1PC
M6

STEP 14

21

K
KV3

V2B/B1

P2

P2

B
B1

x2
x4



STEP 15

22

C1/C2

C1/C2

B
B1



X2

STEP 16

I: 2PCS

23

I

B/B1

B
B1



STEP 17

E: 38PCS
P2: 2PCS

M6

K: 76PCS S: 76PCS

24

ES
KES

K

E

E

E

K

S P2



STEP 18

25

X2
I



STEP 19

L: 16PCS

26

L

A

H

L A

H


